Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

BCL 2011 Limited

Company number

00427126

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 1466 of 2011
(full name of court)

(a) Insert full I'We {(a)
name(s) and Trevor John Binyon Thomas Campbell MacLennan
address(es) of RSM Tenon Recovery RSM Tenon Recovery
administrator(s) 11th Floor 160 Dundee Street

66 Chiltern Street Edinburgh

London EH11 1DQ

WU 4T

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From N To
(b) Insert date {b) 3 March 2011 [/ (b) 2 September 2011
Signed ’ \Wf‘
Joint / AdmlmftiatTr(s)
Dated 29 , 7}29 ¥

Contact Details.

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but If
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the
public record

Trevor John Binyon
RSM Tenon Recovery

11th Floor
66 Chiltern Street
London
W1U 4JT
+44 (0) 20 3075 2550
DX Number DX Exchange

FRIDAY

“ Iu ’I]l IIII " |" "'I“I"I" Il) || )
*A4TNRXZH* -
A03 35

30/09/2011 1
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scottand




RSM Tenon

RSM Tenon Recovery
Private and Confidential 11" Floor, 66 Chiltern Street
Lendon, Wil 44T
T +44(0) 3075 2550
F +44(0) 3075 26686
www rsmtenon com

Our Ref
To All Known Creditors TJBTCMIFW/IH/S015367/5015388

Your Ref

29 Seplember 2011

When telephoning or emailing please contact Jennifer Harnson on 0203 075 2673 or Jennifer harnson@rsmtenon com

Dear Sirs

BCL 2011 Limited (formerly Bristol Cars Limited) and
BC Services Realisations Limited (formerly Bristol Cars Services Limited)
Both in Administration (“the Companies”)

i enclose a copy of my first progress report in relation to the above administration

Should you require any further information relating to this report, please do not hesitate to contact Jennifer
Harrison on the_number 2hove

Yours faithfully

For and on behalf of

BGL 2011 Limited and .
BLC|Services Realisations Limited

vor John Binyon

oint Akdministrator
Licensed n the United Kingdom to act as an insoivency prachitioner by the Association of Chartered Certrfied Accountanis
The affairs, business and properiy of the Comparmes are being managed by the Administrators

Enclosures Joint Admimistrators’ Report
Appendix | Statutory Information
Appendix H Recerpts & Payments account
Appendix I} Information relating to Administrators’ Fees and Expenses
Form 2 24B - Administrators’ Progress Report

Recovery and Insatvancy secaces ace provided through RSM Tenaa Limted 20 our Insatvency Praci.guees are autharsed
10 »ct 17 this capacity by thew indinduaf Ecensing bodies  RS% Tencn Limited 15 a subsidsary of RSM Tenon Group PLE
Directors and staff acling as Admimistralva Raceners Brd Admints‘rators acl as agents of the Gompanies over which they are
appuinted and contract without personal ilabuity

RS54t Tenon Lims ed i3 an independent member firn of RSY Ir emaucnal an afifstion of ndependert 2ccounting and

consufting firms  RSM Intematianal s the name gean (9 2 netwark of independent acsounng end coasulting fims each . oo
of which practices n 1S Own right RSM Ine na g1al does ~c* €15 [n any junsarclion BS & separate legal enlity REM Tencn bU !n [* 3R>
[=1vd

Limuted (Mo 4066524} 15 regisiered in Englasd anc Wales Regis'e ed O ce 66 Chi e Strest, Londen Will 4GB England

SOI U thﬂS Lommmited tolte arhejart




BCL 2011 Ltd (formerly Bristol Cars Ltd) (“BCL”) and
BC Services Realisations Ltd (formerly Bristol Cars Services Ltd)
(“BCSL”) — In Administration (“the Companies”)

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report

for the period from 3 March 2011 to 2 September 2011
and 17 March 2011 to 16 September 2011, respectively.

Issued on: 29 September 2011




Trevor John Binyon and Thomas Campbell Maclennan of RSM Tenon Recovery are the Joint Admunistrators of
the Companies and this is therr report on the progress of the administration of the Companies for the peried from
3 March 2011 to 2 September 2011 and 17 March 2011 to 16 September 2011, respectively

1 Statutory Information

Statutory information relating to the Comparues 15 attached at Appendix 1

2 Joint Administrators’ receipts and payment account

A summary of the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account relating to the Companies for the relevant
periods I1s attached at Appendix 2

3 Action taken by the Joint Administrators since appointment

I can confirm that the Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the administrations were
approved by creditors

I would comment about the summary of receipts and payments account as follows
31 Trading

As previously reported, it was not a viable option to keep the factory in Bristol trading following my
appainitment The factory was immediately closed and the 19 employees were made redundant

To preserve the goodwill pending a sale as a going concern, trading continued from the showroom In
Kensington and the service centre in Brentford Exsting staff at the showroom and service centre
continued to work during the periad in order provide a full service to customers

During the trading penod, BCL made sales of £74,802 11 and incurred trading expenditure of £24,277 55,
equating to a profit of £50,524 56 BCSL made sales of £11,583 29 and had trading expenditure of
£12,919 51, resulting 1n a loss position of (£1,336 22) for the trading period The trading loss was
hougated, however, oy tne fact that racing BOSL was cnbcar i retainming e vawe of me gooawill These
results are subject to the settlement of any final residual trading habilities

3.2 Sale of Business & Assets
On 15 April 2011, a sale was completed to Kamkorp Autokraft Limited (“Kamkorp™), an independent third

party | would refer you to my previous report for further details The sale was recommended by our
tndependent agent, Wyles Hardy & Co The proceeds of sale have been allocated as follows,

BCL
Asset Consideration (£}
Stock, Plant & Machinery and Spare Parts 1,000,000
Goodwill & Intellectual Property Rights 500,000
Trademarks 249 997
Work in Progress 1
Business Records 1
Toohing & Jigs subject to claims 1
Total 1,750,000




Asset Consideration (£}
|
Goodwill & Plant & Machinery 24 998 '
Stock & Spare Parts 25,000
Business Records 1
Work 1n Progress 1
Total 50,000
33 Rent Payable

Rent 1s payable in respect of the various leasehold premises for the trading period To date, certain rent
payments for the premises have been made outside of the reporting period but will be reflected In the
trading account in due course

As Kamkorp required continued occupation of the current premises, for ease of transition, a licence to

occupy was granted and rent payable from the date of the sale of the business and assets io the quarter
end on 28 Septernber was remitted by Kamkerp These funds are due to the respective landlords

34 Book Debts

Debtor credit card payments were deposited into HSBC’s Merchant Card Services account, and
subsequently transferred to the BCL Admimistration account A total of £4,773 12 was receved tn respect
of credit card receipts

3.5 Investigations
The Joint Administrator has a duty under the Company Birector's Disqualification Act 1986 and the
Insolvent Companies {Reports on Conduct of Directors) Rules 1996 to submit confidential reports or returns

to the Department for Business Innovation and Skills on the conduct of those persons who have acted as
directors of the Company

| have comphled with my duties in this regard and have concluded my investigations into the affairs of the
Company

Future Actions of the Joint Administrators

The Joint Administrators continue to deal with matters relating to the trading penods of the Companies,
ensuring all trading expenses have been paid, and finalising tax positions for the Administration

Liabilities and dividends

BCL

51 Secured Creditor

As at the date of appointment, the secured creditor, Filton Holdings Ltd (*Fiton Holdings™) had a claim of
£4,468,000 To date, £14M has been distributed to the secured creditor, £668,198 under Its fixed and
£731,802 floating charge

52 Preferential creditors

On 26 May 2011, a distnbution was made to preferential employees of 100p in the £, totalhing £12,118 22




53 Unsecured Creditors

The unsecurad creditars are currently estimated at £1,154,7068 There will be no distnibution to unsecured
creditors, given the shortfall to the securad credrtor

54 Prescribed Part

BCL granted a fioating charge to Filton Moldings on 4 March 1997 Since this charge was given before 15
September 2003 the prescrbed part provisions will not apply

BCSL_

556 Secured Creditor

There is no secured creditor m respect of the assets of BCSL
56 Preferential creditors

There are no preferential claims in relation to BCSL

57 Unsecured Creditors

The unsecured creditors are currently estmated at £77,295 57 There will be no distribution to unsecured
creditors following payment of the professional costs of the Administration

58 Prescribed Part

BCSL has no unsatisfied charges at the date of our appomntment and hence the prescnbed part does not
apply

6 Jomnt Administrators’ Remuneration, Disbursements and Expenses

The Joint Administrators’ did not convene a meeting of creditors of BCL as the Company has insufficient property
to enable a distrbution to be made to unsecured creditors  The Joint Administrators’ costs were therefore

approwe2 2, the secured credite:

A meeting of creditors of BCSL was held by correspondence on 9 May 2011, whereby the Joint Administrators’
proposals were approved, including proposals relating to the Joint Admmistrators’ remuneration and
disbursements This provided for the Joint Administrators to be remunerated with refererce to time properly spent
in dealing with matters in the administration and that disbursements would be drawn in accordance with the tanif
outlined in Appendix 3

6.1 Joint Administrators’ Time Costs

The Joint Admimistrators’ time costs were charged (exc VAT) as follows

BCL tncurred Paid
Forthis period  from appointment - 3 March 2011 to 2 September £163,004 50 £153,322 50
2011
BCSL Incurred Paid
For this period from appointment — 17 March 2011 to 16 September  £37.425 00 £34,000 00
2011

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 attached at Appendix 3 15 a breakdown of these
time costs Since the end of this perod to the current date, further time costs have been incurred of £4,318
in respect of BCL, representing 22 60 hours, and £633 50 in respect of BCSL, representing 4 30 howrs




62 Joint Adminmistrators’ Disbhursements

The Joint Admmmistrators’ disbursements incurred during the period of this report and those reimbursed in
the pernod are summansed below Details are in the attached Appendix 3

BCL Incurred Paid
Category 1 dishursements for this period  from appointment — 3 £1,170 28 £1,170 28
March 2011 to 2 September 2011

Category 2 disbursements for this penod  from appomtment{ - 3 ENIL ENIL
March 2011 to 2 September 2011

Total £1,170 28 £1,170 28
BCsSL: Incurred Paid
Category 1 disbursements for this period from appomtment—17 £140860 £140 60
March 2011 to 16 September 2011

Category 2 disbursements for this period from appointment — 17 E£NIL £NIL
March 2011 to 16 September 2011

Total £140 60 £140 60
€63 Professional Advisors’ Fees

The following professional advisors have been instructed in this matter

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement

Burness LLP Solicitors  Safe of Business and Time Costs
Assets to Kamkorp Autokraft, Legal
Advice

Irwin Mitchell LLP Solicitors Lease Agreements, Sale of  Time Cosis
additional assets, Legal Advice

Wyles Hardy £ Co Agents Malagteaofhlztesz sl Taoelies
assets

Cushman & Wakeman Agents Valuation of leasehold interest  Time Costs

Payco ERA Limited Professional Advice regarding Time Costs
employees and PAYE

Paul Binney Accountancy Fees Time Costs

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of therr experience and ability to perform thts type
of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of the Administrators' fee arrangement

with them

Details of the costs incurred and paid by the Administrators in relation to administration expenses for the
period are also attached at Appendix 3

64 Pre-adiministration costs
BCL

The secured creditor of BCL, Filton Holdings, approved pre-appointment fees along with post appointment
fees, totalling £165,000 plus VAT Pre-appointment time costs total £17,427 50 plus VAT, representing
55 70 hours at an average rate of £312 88 per hour Fees of £11,877 50 plus VAT have been drawn

BCSL

Creditors of BCSL also resolved on 9 May 2011 that the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw pre-
admunistration costs, including fees charged and expenses and disbursemeants incurred by them, out of the
assets of the Company as an expense of the Administration, and to be drawn as and when funds permit
To date, pre-appointment fees total £1,280 00 plus VAT, representing 5 80 hours at an average rate of
£222 41 plus VAT




65 Creditors’ Guide to Fees and statement of creditors’ nights

Creditors have a nght to request further information from the Administrators and additionally have a night to
challenge the Administrators' remuneration and expenses time limits apply Detalls can be found In the
document ‘Remuneration Guidelines Administration (post 6 Aprid 2010y which you can access and
download at http /Awww rsmtenon com/creditorguides Alternatively a copy 1s avallable free of charge upon
request from the address above

7 End of Adrministration

As outined in the intial report to creditors i is the Joint Administrators’ intention to exit the Admimstrations nto
dissolution or Compulsery Liguidation

It was also resclved by creditors that upon the Companies proceeding inte dissolution or Compulsory Liquidation,
the Joint Administrators discharge from lability, pursuant to paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 shall take effect 14
days following either the Companies entenng into Iquidation

Yrc{urs faithfully

For and on behalf of

BCL 2011 Limtted and

BG Services Realisations Limited

evor John Binyon

Joint' Administrator
Licensed in the Umited Kingdom to act as an insalvency practitroner by the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants
The affairs, busmess and property of the Companies are being managed by the Admimistrators




Companies Information
Campanies Name
Previous Name
Companies Number
Date of Incorporation

Trading Addresses

Current Registered Office
Former Regrstered Office

Principal Trading Activity

Appointment details

Joint Administrators' name
and address

Date of appointment
Court Name and Reference
Appointment made by

Actions of Joint
Adrministrators

Appendix 1

BCL 2611 Limited

Bristol Cars Limited

00427126

8 January 1947

368-370 Kensington High Street, London, W14 8NL, and

Concorde Road, Patchway, Bristol, B534 5TB

11th Floor, 66 Chiltern Street, London, W1U 4JT

Eastbury Court, 368-370 Kensington High Street, London, W14 8NL

Automobile Manufacturer

Trevor John Binyon
of RSM Tenon Recovery, 11" Floor, 66 Chittern Street, London, W1U 4JT

and

Thomas Campbell MaclLennan

of RSM Tenon Recovery, 160 Dundee Street, Edinburgh, EH11 1DQ
3 March 2011

1466 of 2011

Toby Nicholas Silverton, director

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be

done by an Administrator may be done by either aor both of the Administrators

acting Jomntly or alone




Companies Information
Companies Name
Previous Name
Companies Number
Date of Incorporation
Trading Address

Current Registered Office
Former Registered Office

Principal Trading Activity

Appointment details

Joint Administrators' name
and address

Date of appointment
Court Name and Reference
Appointment made by

Actions of Joint
Administrators

BC Services Realisations Limited

Bristol Cars Services Limited

00786540

1 January 1964

19 Shield Drive, Brentford, London, TW8 9EX

11th Floor, 66 Chiltern Street, London, W1U 4JT

Eastbury Court, 368-370 Kensington High Street, London, W14 BNL

Automobile Services

Trevor John Binyon

of RSM Tenon Recovery, 11" Floor, 66 Chiltern Street, London, W1U 4JT
and

Thomas Campbell MacLennan

of RSM Tenen Recovery, 160 Dundee Street, Edinburgh, EH11 1DQ

17 March 2011

1771 of 2011

Taby Nicholas Silverton, Director

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be

done by an Administrator may be dene by either or hoth of the Administrators
acting jointly or alone




BCL 2011 Liruted (farmerly Bnistol Cars Lumuted)

{In Administration})

Joint Admenisirators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Appendix 2

Statement
of Affarrs

Notes

From 03/03/2011
To 02/0%/2011

TRADING SALES
Sale 1

Sale 2

Sale 3

Sale 4

General Szles

TRADING EXPENDITURE
Payments o ex-employees
Gas

Accountancy Costs
Wages & Salanes
Telephone

Rates

Water Rates

Vehicle Transfer

TRADING SURPLUS

£22,249 40
£21,666 67
£14,166 67
£15,666 67

£52 70
£74,802 11

(£701 70)
{£28970)
(£4,992 00)
{£11,208 83)
(£72 50)
(£6,048 T1)
(£92 26)

(£871 85)
{£24,277 55)

— 5057355




BCL 2011 Limited (formerly Bristol Cars Limited)

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Appendix 2 {Con 't}

Statement From 03/03/20 41
of Affairs To 02/09/12011
ASSETS SUBJECT TO FIXED CHARGE
£749,997 00 Goodwill, Intelfectual Property Rights and trademarks £749,997 QO
Business Records £100
£745,988 Q0
COSTS OF FIXED CHARGE REALISATIONS
Joint Administrators' Time Costs (£F60 000 DO)
Agent's Fees - Cushman & Wakefield {£400 00)
Agents' Fees Wyles Hardy & Co (£21400 00}
(£81800 OO}
FIXED CHARGE DISTRIBUTIONS
(£4,468,000 00) Filton Holdings (£668 1968 Q0)
(£668,198 00)
ASSETS SUBJECT TO FLOATING CHARGE
Petty Cash £18¢ OO0
Contnbution Toward Premses Rent £74121 67
£29,635 00 Cash at Bank £29752 10
£1,000 00C 00 Stock, Plant & Machinery and Spare Parts £1,000,000 00
£100 Work in Progress £100
Bark \nterest Gross L6254 60
£100 Tooling and Jigs £100
Bock Debts from HSBC Merchant Services 477312

(£11,441 0Q)

(£459,950 00)
(£20 055 00)
(£170,895 00)
{£143,554 00)
(£24 995 00}

(£1,250 00}
(£1,289,538 00)

{£4,810,045 00}

Notes

1

T J Binyon

Joint Administrator
29 September 2011

Trading Surplus

COSTS OF FLOATING CHARGE REALISATIONS
Agent's Fees - Wyles Hardy & Co

Agent's Disbursements - Wyles Hardy & Co
Salicitor's Fees - Burness LLP

Solicitor's Fees - Inwin Mitchell LLP
Solicitor's Disbursements - Inwvin Mitchell LLP
Legal Fees - Ten Cate

Redizection of Post

Rent Payable

Secunty Costs - Factory

Joint Administrators' Fees

Joint Adrministrators' Disbursements
Empizyes 8dnom - Bap  ERw ™ oo

2 E
Bank Charges

FLOATING CHARGE DISTRIBUTIONS
Filton Holdings
Preferential Cred:tors

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors
Employees - Notice Pay
Redundancy Payments Office
HM Revenue & Customs VAT
Bristol Cars Services Limited

FLOATING CHARGE DISTRIBUTIONS
Preference Shareholders
Ordinary Shareholders

BALANCE

£50,524 56

£1,159,977 95

(£29,000 00)
(£3,338 52)
(£58493 21)
(£16 503 00)
(€845 00
(£2,000 0Q)
(€103 94)
(16,440 0C)
(£17,619 00)
{£05,000 00)
(£4,170 28)
\Ldat 08;
£102 30
(£254,862 31)

(£731,802 00)

£12 118 22
(£743 920 22)

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL
NiL
NEL

Eve1s42

Fixed and floating charge distnbutions have been made to Fitton Holdings Limited under their debenture
incorporating fixed and floating charges registered against the Company on 4 March 1997

The balance of funds shown are held on an interest beasing currant account held at Allied rish Bank

The above statement 1s shown exclusive of VAT

Thrs surmmary should be read in conjunctien with the Joint Admirustratars report dated 29 September 20

Rent payments in respect of the trading perod are outside of the reporting penod but will be reflected on

the trading penod in due course




Appendix 2
BC Services Realisations Limited (formerly Bristol Cars Limited)
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement Notes From 17/03/2011
of Affairs To 16/09/2011
TRADING SALES
Parts & Servicing £11583 29
£11,583 29
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Rates (£1,143 64)
Wages & Salanes {£8,439 15}
Service Charges (£2,727 92)
Electneity (£608 80)
(£12.919 51}
TRADING SURPLUS (£1,336 22)




Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Appendix 2 (Can't)
BC Services Realisations Limited (formerly Bristol Cars Linmted)
{in Admstration)

Statement Notes From 17/03/2011
of Affairs To 16/09/2011
UNCHARGED ASSETS
£25,000 Q0 Stock & Spare Pails £25,00000
£24 988 00 Goodwill / Intellectual Property Rights £25,835 61
Contnbution toward premises rent £33,852 33
£6,424 00 Cash at Bank £6,42413
£1 00 Business Records £100
Bank Interest Gross £2717
£100 Work on Prograss £100
Trading Surplus {£1,33622)
£89,805 02
COSTS OF UNCHARGED ASSET REALISATIONS
Agent's Fees - Wyles Hardy & Co {£10,000 00}
Agent's Disbursements - Wyles Hardy & Co {E427 95)
Joint Administrators’ Fees {£35,290 00)
Joint Administraters’ Disbursements {£65 00)
Agent's Fees - Cushman & Wakefield (£200 00)
Rent Payable (£30,006 85)
Statutory Advertising £7580
(£76,065 40}
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(£4,852 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(£143,554 00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL
{£1,500 00) HM Revenue & Customs - CT NIL
NIL
FLOATING CHARGE DISTRIBUTIONS
(£1,289,538 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
(£1,383.030 00) BALANCE £13,73962
Notes
4 The balance of funds shown are held on an interest beaning current account held at Allied Insh Bank
2 The above statement is shown exciusive of VAT
3 This surnmary should be read in conjunction with the Joint Adminisirators' report dated 28 September 201
4 Rent payments in respect of the trading pered are outstde of the reporting period but will be reflected on
the trading penod In due course
T J Binyon

Jomt Admenistrator
29 September 2011




BCL 2011 Limited {formerly Bristol Cars Limited) and BC Services Realisations Limited
(formerly Bristol Cars Services Limited)

information relating to the Joint Administrators’ Fees and Expenses

1

Appendix 3

Explanation of Admtnistrators’ charging and disbursement recovery policies

11 Time recording

Woark undertaken on cases s recorded 1n 6 minute units 1N an gectrome tme recording system  Time
properly incurred on cases I1s charged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work that applies
at the time the waork 1s done  The current hourly charge-out rates are

Director and Associate Director 380 to 475
Senior Manager, Manager, and Assistant Manager 245 to 335
Other Senior Staff 140 to 210
Assistants and Support Staff 120to 175

12 Disbursement recovery

Dishursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2 |

Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise external suppies of incidental services specifically
identtfiable to the case Where these have initially been pad by RSM Tenon Recovery and then recharged to
the case, approval from creditors (s not required The amount recharged 1s the exact amount incurred

Examples of Category 1 expenses are postage, case advertising, specic bond insurance, Companies search
fees, invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case
Also included will be services specific to the case where these cannot practically be provided internally such
as printing, room hire and document storage

Category 2 disbursements include elements of shared or allocated costs rncurred by RSM Tenon Recavery
and recharged to the estate, they are not attributed to the estate by a thurd party invoice andfor they may
include a profit element These disbursements are recoverable in full, subject to the basis of the
disbursement charge being approved by creditors In advance Examples of category 2 disbursements are
photocopying, internal room hire, and mternal storage

The current levels of Category 2 disbursements recovered by RSM Tenon Recovery are as follows

Recom hire £60 00
Envelope 42p
Paper (photocopies per sheet) m
Travel (per nule) 45p

The costs recharged are based upon the actual cost of the materials used or the costs which would have
been incurred If that service had been sourced externally

Description of work carned out

Section 3 of this appendix outiines the time costs to date inrelation to activities undertaken during this period
These can be summarised as follows

Pre Appointment time costs

Time spent In this category comprises the activities required to obtam an Administration Order, together with
reporting to the secured creditor and planning and preparation for the trading penod




21 Admimistration and planning

The following activities have been undertaken

> Statutory duties associated with the appointment including the filing of relevant notices,
> Setting up case files, and
> Reviewing avallable Information to deterrmine appropnate strategy

Staff of different levels were involved In the above activities depending upon the experience required

22 Obtaining the Administration Order

> Filing relevant notices at court

23 Creditors

>  Adwvising creditors dunng the moratorium penod

24 Summary of Pre-Appointment Time Costs

Section 3 1 defails the Joint Administrators’ Pre-Appointment Time Costs to date

A summary table 1s attached to this report These costs are exclusive of VAT

Post Appointment Time Costs

2,5 Admmstration and planning

Thts includes the following activities which have been undertaken

V VYV Y VY

Statutory duties associated with the appointment including the filing of relevant nctices,
Notification of the appointment to crediters, members, employees and other interested parties,
oeiting up case fiies,

Reviewing available information to deterrmine appropriate strategy,

Setting up and mamiaining bank accounts, and

6 monthly progress review of the case, and statutory reporting

26 Investigations

The time spent includes

VvV V VYV YV

Corresponding with the former directors and management,
Review of questtonnaires and comments provided by interested parties,

Review of Compantes documentation,

Completion of statutory returns to the Department of Business, Innovation, and Skills, and
Liaising with Companies solicitors, accountants, and bank to obtain information

27 Realisation of assets

Please refer to the main body of the report but tn summary the time spent includes

V VVV VYV VvV VYV

Lraison with agents and solicitors,

Correspondence and meetings with inlerested parties,

Monitaring and chasing of depasits,

Agreement of contracts,

Liaising with Quantex Consulting regarding the contract retentions and work in progress,
Corresponding with the Companies on a regular basis to keep updated on work in progress, and
Trading the business of the Companies, thereby maximising realisations




2 8 Creditors
The time spent includes the following matters

Recordmng and maintaiming the list of creditors,
Dealing with employee related matters,
Dealing with reservation of titie claims,
Recording creditor claims

Reporting to creditors,

Meetings of creditors,

Dealing with creditor queries, and

Rewviewing and evaluating creditor claims

VoV VY VY Y Y Y

Time and charge-out summary
31 Pre Appointment Time Costs
BCL

A total of 55 70 hours have been spent at an average charge out rate of £312 88 bringing the total costs to
date to £17,427 50 for pre appomntment time costs A summary 1s attached

BCSL

A total of 5 80 hours have been spent at an average charge out rate of £222 41 bringing the total costs to date
to £1,290 00 for pre appointment time costs A summary Is attached

32 Post Appointment Time Costs

BCL

To date a total of 253 76 hours have been spent al an average charge out rate of £253 76 bringing the iotal
COStIC Gaie 1o £1063,0U4 50 A surimaiy 1% dudcnea

BCSL

To date a total of 187 95 hours have been spent at an average charge out rate of £199 12 bringing the total
cost to date to £37,425 00 A summary 1S attached

Disbursements

Disbursements incurred dunng the penod of this repert and cumutatively, and those rambursed in the perod
and cumulatively, to end of current period, are detalled below

BCL
This penod

Disbursements Incurred Paid

£ £
Category 1
Statutory Advertising 75860 7560
Other Travel Expenses 1,094 68 1,094 68
Total 1,170 28 1,170 28
Category 2 Nil il
Total Nil Nil
Total 1,170 28 1,170 28

The above costs exclude VAT




BCSL

Disbursements
Category 1

Statutory Advertising
Travel Expenses
Total

Category 2

Total

Total

The above costs exclude VAT

% Professional advisors and expenses

This penod
Incurred Paid
£ £
7560 7560
6500 65 00
140 60 140 60
Nil Nl
Nil Nil
140 60 140 60

The Joint Administrators have incurred administration expenses in connection with the wnstruction of the

following parties,

Name & Activity

Burness LLP

Irwin Mitcheli LLP
Wyles Hardy & Co
Cushman & Wakefield

Total

The above costs exclude VAT

This period
Incurred
£
59,493 21
20,223 00
50,000 00
800 00

130,21¢ 24

Paid

59,493 21
16,503 00
50,000 00

600 00

126 506 24

a2y




1 ajep Loday 85 8S £L LLOZ/60/3T918Q PAUL

0§ L2¥'LL 000 00 50¢'| 05 Zys's 00 085'2 abieyd abieyy
0. 5§ 000 0.8 0§ §¢ 05 12 SINOH
88 Z1E 05 L2¥'LL 0. 5% 000 0L8 08 5T 05 12
yE ¥6C 042¢ 000 0,8 00 ¢e 002 pajejey tuswiuioiddy-a14
P2 6EE 00 ¢€e 000 000 0S5 € 0§ 64 UOIBJISILNLPY |BISUSD

Buiuue|d pue voneSILILPY

3

LLOT/E0/E0 O Q061L/1L071L0
suwjuioddy ald

Cocmn_u 2””— paywiy 110z 108 89£5109

Palielad 6419




L sjep podey S¥ 66 £4 LLOZ/60/9Z918Q pajtiLd

, S)9SSE JO UORESIEIY

85 051 0o £L8 ot § 000 oLS [42o01] 000

00 vl 09¢g 000 09 ¢ 0oo 000 uiniey f woday wago
e 08 L 000 05 1 Qe 0 000 suonetisenuy

suonjebiysaau|

LaviZ 00 29L°9¢€ Q€ LLL ov 81 0i 88 0¢ 8v 0s 91

v 62T 00 v¢ 00 0oo 0S G1 05 v SI0}pBID) PRINDSG

00 GEE 00¢g 000 000 00e 000 3L Jo uonua1aY

00 Siv Qo v 000 000 000 0ov J0UpaID painoag o Butoday

00 881 08 ¢ 0oo 0061 Qg gl 000 syse | pajeey askojdwy

00 SEE 001t ooo 000 ool 000 JIPIUWOTY SIoNPaLD

00 Gt 051 000 05§ 000 000 uonnquisig

g6 £ai 00 00l ov ¥1 09 49 00 Ot ooe SBIPAIDY pale|ay Jolpaln JayI0

' . . . oL SIo)paIy

£8 5Z¢ 0G ¥SE'ZY GS 181 0z Ly St 6L SLEE SZ v¢

06 6¥L 0G v2 0002 09 ¥ 000 000 {uonessiuwpy) Suitaiysen

00 L 0£0 000 0t 0 000 000 {leJausn) ewayas uoisuay

Qo ogl oLo 000 Qoo oL0 ooo siapioyaleyg/sngroiqagring - stunaap

82 161 S62 05 ¢ 0zZ0 000 GZ 0 wasunuoddy 150y xe |

12 ZFE 0Z ¢S 000 G99l GO el 05 62 malnay f Abaeng

09 ¥21 ot ¥0! 0L 8L 09 .5 0961 058 UOIENSIUILLIPY [BIBUDSD

\ Buinueld pue vonesILIW

Py

1102/60/20 01 L LOZ/E0/EC
usunuoddy 3sod

Cocwu_u zwm paNwWIM 110z 198 895 10G

_ Po|lelag 6dIS




¥0 2eE
¥0 2ee

05 ¥00'c9i

05 99121

0G 806°G9

SE Zv9

0l LS
0L 18

arep Joday

S¥ 65 £L LL0Z/60/92010Q Nojuild

1

00 15672 00 Z56'SE ST 66£'98 5¢ 969'Z¢ obreyn abiey)
09 65 IR S€ 042 ST ML SINOH
goao 0Ll 00 ¢¢ 40 0
000 0L 4 00 vE 00 0L Bupeiy
Buipesy,
000 06 09 00 s51 050l
0o G 000 000 051 UGQRESHEDY [|IMPOOSD) 14
000 000 DS ISt g0¢ |eJauas jassy 14
000 0c ¥ 0oL 200 puniay - Xxet
000 0c0 000 000 Bwpes) njBuoimAionosal 195SE - uoijebiyg
Q0 0 000 000 oSt Auedoig _mﬁum__muw_ e ’
000 009 000 Q0 ¢ UGNESIEAY ||IMPODE) X
000 Q0o 00 L 000 ployaseaT ¥ pioyaald X4
000 00G 05 tr (e]eR0] |BJBUIL) 19S5Y ¥t
000 000 0oL 050 PIOYasSEd] ¥ PIOUSaL T4
000 000 00e 000 SRDIYAA J0J0W T4
000 05 95 0o i 000 {pabieyoun) [BI3USD 185sY

l..lul»n.s - - - -




" 9)Ep Loday L2 00 ¥L LLOZ/60/92912Q PatuLld

00 062°L 000 00 045 00 Sv2 00 SLv abieyn abaey
089 000 [1}: 44 'l 00t SINOH
00 0S1 Q0 QL2 08 & 000 Vi 000 000
0c 051 08t 000 081 60O 000 (pabieysun} |e1ouan) Jassy

S}ISSEe JO Ucjesieay

00 S5 00 0Z0°4 oot 000 00z a0 L QoL
00 09t oo 000 coo 0oL 00l paje|ay wawjuiotddy-alg
00 051 00 ¢ goo 00<¢ 0oo 000 UOIIBNSILIIPY |BI3USD)

Buwue(d pue uonensIunupy

1102/€0/41 O QOBLILO/LE
juaunuioddy EL

Cocwl_l ome | PAjIWI SUOIESIIEdY SADIAIGG 0] 19£61.04

pP3lelad 6dIS




1 ajep uodey 6 00 ¥L LLOZT/E0/9T21BQ PoIUL

00 051 0zz 000 0Z¢ 000 000 [BIBUSS) §355Y X
{9 188 061 ooo 000 Q0L 0S¢ ployaseo w plousasd 1d
85 6v1 05 9t 000 05 9t 000 coo (peBieysun) |elsuas) Jassy

| S)asSSe JOo uonesieay

00 &vL 085 L6E 0LZ 000 042 0co 000
00 syl 00 ¢ 000 002 oo 0090 winjay / uoday vaAD
Q0 Svi 0L0 000 0L O 000 000 suoinefisaaur

. ‘ ) suoneBsaAul
00 £91 05 812'6 0Z 55 gz zl 08 9¢ e 00 ¢
08 16 009 o0 € Q00 000 oo¢ S10}Ip3IT) PRINSAg
¥L 694 or s 000 06 ¥ 050 000 sysSe | paleay sakoidiug
00 Ovl 020 1Ty 000 000 0090 2Insen
00 Syl 0L 0 goo 0L0 000 000 suoypas] o) Buiuoday
6€ 6¥1 06 2y 006 0g e 0L2 000 S2YAIDY Paje|ay Jolipald 18410

! sioupaly

TiL0Z 05 620'61 48 16 e 1z GC &Y 0L L 05 £l
G6 161 000 08 2 0Z¢ 000 000 {uonensiuwpy) Buisalysen
LL ¥2L 0Bl 0s L oe o Q00 0Ga awwmoddy 1s0d xe |
9Z S2E G/ ¥E oG L 5/ 8 Qs L as el mainay f ABajeng
00 €91 0g 56 oo Ll 0i 8¢ aZ 9 000 UOIEASILILPY [BJBUSD

Buiuue|d pue uoneNSILNLPY

SREeERy

110¢/60/91 01 LLOZ/E0/ZL
jusuwnuioddy Jsog

—l_ocwl—l - mm pajunn suonesijeay sadiAag g 2985109

paeied 6d1Ss




4 9jep Lodey 6 00 b1 L102/60/920380 PajuLLd

00 STYLE 0% 822 0S £25'9} 00 9£5'8 005.0'8 abieyo abieyo
56 /81 05 £¢ S0 kL1 0v 92 00 LI sJnaH
£€ £0¢ 00 984t ogclL 000 0cz 05 Lt 000
£¢ €08 08 El 000 ez 0S5 LL 00 G Burpes g
Buipeay
Sy 9gl 05 6¥5'¥ ov v 000 06 61 00ty 050
00 sge 052 00 0 000 052 00 0 [BIaUDE) 10sSY T4
00 SYL 0z 0 000 0z 0 000 000 (pabreyoun) uonesieay jqaq jood
00 S¥L 00t 000 00t 000 000 punjay - xel

ployaseaT g pioyaal X

- £ '

o

s -
[y sl :
J 13

ﬂl\
i.w ... ey, e .

,owm

-

(%)

Eomﬁmugm mn__w

e -t




